

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

NO. 16-0440
CIVIL

**IN THE MATTER OF PROPERTY SEIZED
FROM JEAN CARLOS HERRERA AND
FERNANDO RODRIGUEZ**

**JEAN CARLOS HERRERA AND
FERNANDO RODRIGUEZ**

CLAIMANTS-APPELLANTS.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT OF POTTAWATTAMIE
COUNTY
HONORABLE MARK J. EVELOFF AND HONORABLE GREG W.
STEENSLAND

APPELLANTS' FINAL BRIEF

STOWERS & SARCONI PLC
Dean Stowers
West Glen Town Center
650 S. Prairie View Drive, Suite 130
West Des Moines, IA 50266
Telephone: (515) 224-7446
Fax: (515) 225-6215
Email: dean@stowerssarcone.com
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	ix
ROUTING STATEMENT AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	xi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. NATURE OF THE CASE.....	1
B. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION IN DISTRICT COURT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. SHOULD A CLAIMANT FROM WHOM PROPERTY WAS SEIZED BE ABLE TO HAVE HIS MOTION TO SUPPRESS THE FRUITS OF A SEARCH AND SEIZURE HEARD BEFORE BEING REQUIRED TO PROVIDE TESTIMONIAL DETAILS IN AN ANSWER TO AN IN REM FORFEITURE COMPLAINT TO ESTABLISH STANDING, WHEN THE CLAIMANT CLAIMED OWNERSHIP AND OBJECTED TO PROVIDING SUCH TESTIMONIAL DETAILS AND ASSERTED THAT SUCH INFORMATION WOULD BE FRUIT OF AN ILLEGAL SEARCH AND SEIZURE.....	13
A. PRESERVATION OF ERROR.....	13
B. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	13
C. ARGUMENT.....	14
1. THE ANSWER SUFFICIENTLY IDENTIFIED THE NATURE AND EXTENT OF THE CLAIMANT HERRERA’S	

	INTEREST IN THE PROPERTY UNDER SUBSECTION (c).....	15
2.	THE ANSWER SUFFICIENTLY ADDRESSED SUBSECTION (d) BY ASSERTING A FOURTH AMENDMENT VIOLATION, THE MERITS OF WHICH SHOULD HAVE BEEN HEARD PRIOR TO REQUIRING THE CLAIMANT TO PLEAD TESTIMONIAL EVIDENCE SUBJECT TO EXCLUSION.....	16
	A. THE STATEMENTS REQUIRED UNDER SUBSECTION (d) ARE FRUIT OF THE POISONOUS TREE AND SHOULD BE EXCLUDED.....	19
	B. CLAIMANT ASSERTED A VALID OBJECTION TO PROVIDING FRUIT OF THE ILLEGAL SEARCH, WHICH SHOULD BE HEARD ON THE MERITS.....	22
	C. THE COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THE CLAIMANT’S ANSWER OUTRIGHT BASED ON AN OBJECTION.....	23
3.	DECLINING TO ADDRESS THE MOTION TO SUPPRESS BEFORE REQUIRING CLAIMANT TO PLEAD ESSENTIAL FACTS REQUIRED UNDER SUBSECTION (d) FORCES CLAIMANT TO MAKE AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL CHOICE BETWEEN RIGHTS.....	24
	A. IOWA’S CURRENT FORFEITURE STATUTE REQUIRES CLAIMANT TO CHOOSE BETWEEN EXERCISING HIS FOURTH AND FIFTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....	24
	B. CLAIMANT COULD BE GIVEN AN ACCOMMODATION TO VINDICATE HIS FOURTH AND FIFTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....	28

4.	THE LOWER COURT’S RELIANCE ON <i>IN RE ARONSON</i> IS MISPLACED.....	31
II.	DID CLAIMANT SUFFER AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL PENALTY FOR EXERCISING HIS RIGHT TO CHALLENGE THE SEARCH AND SEIZURE AND ARGUE FOR APPLICATION OF THE EXCLUSIONARY RULE IN FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS WHEN THE DISTRICT COURT SUMMARILY DISMISSED HIS CLAIM TO THE PROPERTY AND FORFEITED THE PROPERTY TO THE STATE BECAUSE OF HIS OBJECTION TO PROVIDING TESTIMONIAL DETAILS WITHOUT FIRST ADDRESSING THE MOTION TO SUPPRESS.....	34
A.	PRESERVATION OF ERROR.....	34
B.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	35
C.	ARGUMENT.....	36
1.	THE LOWER COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO FOLLOW THE PROCEDURE SET FORTH IN IOWA CODE § 809A.16, INSTEAD AUTOMATICALLY DECLARING THE PROPERTY FORFEITED.....	37
2.	THE COURT’S AUTOMATIC DISMISSAL OF CLAIMANT’S CLAIM BY STRIKING THE COMPLAINT WAS TOO COSTLY OF A PENALTY.....	39
III.	IS A CLAIMANT ENTITLED TO ATTORNEY’S FEES AS A PREVAILING PARTY UNDER IOWA CODE § 809A.12(7) BOTH AT THE TRIAL COURT LEVEL AND ON APPEAL WHERE THAT CLAIMANT HAD TO LITIGATE HIS CLAIM TO THE PROPERTY FOR SIX MONTHS AND WAS FORCED TO MAKE NUMEROUS FILINGS AND MOTIONS BEFORE THE STATE FINALLY WITHDREW ITS CLAIM TO THE PROPERTY.....	42
A.	PRESERVATION OF ERROR.....	42
B.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	43

C.	ARGUMENT.....	43
1.	CLAIMANT RODRIGUEZ IS ENTITLED TO ATTORNEY’S FEES FOR THE DISTRICT COURT PROCEEDINGS UNDER IOWA CODE 809A.12(7).....	44
A.	AFTER HAVING TO FIGHT FOR THE PROPERTY’S RETURN FOR SIX MONTHS, CLAIMANT RODRIGUEZ WAS A PREVAILING PARTY UNDER THE STATUTE WHEN THE STATE ACQUIESCED TO HIS INNOCENT OWNER CLAIM.....	45
B.	SUBSTANTIAL WORK BY COUNSEL WAS DONE ON BEHALF OF CLAIMANT RODRIGUEZ AT THE DISTRICT COURT.....	49
2.	CLAIMANTS ARE ENTITLED TO APPELLATE ATTORNEY FEES AS “PREVAILING PARTIES” UNDER IOWA CODE § 809A.12(7).....	51
	CONCLUSION.....	53
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING.....	55
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	55
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baker v. U.S.</i> , 722 F.2d 517 (9 th Cir. 1983).....	32-33
<i>Bankers Trust Co v. Woltz</i> , 326 N.W.2d 274, 278 (Iowa 1982).....	51-52
<i>Baxter v. Palmigiano</i> , 425 U.S. 308, 318 (1976).....	18, 40
<i>Between A Rock and A Hard Place: Accommodating the Fifth Amendment Privilege in Civil Forfeiture Cases</i> , 15 Ga. St. U.L. Rev. 555, 558 (1999).....	28
<i>Branstad v. State ex rel., Nat. Res. Commn.</i> , 864 N.W.2d 553 (Iowa App. 2015).....	45, 52
<i>Branstad v. State ex. Rel Nat. Resource Commn.</i> , 871 N.W.2d 291 (Iowa 2015).....	45, 52
<i>Campbell v. Gerrans</i> , 592 F.2d 1054, 1058 (9 th Cir. 1979).....	40
<i>Citizens Responsible Choices v. City of Shenandoah</i> , 686 N.W.2d 470, 474 (Iowa 2004).....	22
<i>Compare Baker v. U.S.</i> , 722 F.2d 517 (9 th Cir. 1983).....	33
<i>Craig Foster Ford Inc. v. Iowa Dept. of Transp.</i> , 562 N.W.2d 618, 623-24 (Iowa 1997).....	18, 40
<i>DeBower v. County of Bremer</i> , 852 N.W.2d 20 (Iowa App. 2014).....	52
<i>Dutcher v. Randall Foods</i> , 546 N.W.2d 889, 895 (Iowa 1996).....	45
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103, 109 (1992).....	45
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965).....	36
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957, 979 n.9 (1991).....	41

<i>In the Matter of Property Seized from Sharon Kay Flowers</i> , 474 N.W.2d 546 (Iowa 1991).....	11, 19-21, 34
<i>In re Aronson</i> , 440 N.W.2d 394 (Iowa 1989).....	31-34
<i>In re Marriage of Roerig</i> , 503 N.W.2d 620, 622 (Iowa App. 1993).....	46
<i>In re Mirzai</i> , 810, N.W.2d 25, *3 (Iowa App. 2011).....	43-44
<i>In re Property Seized from Kaster</i> , 454 N.W.2d 876, 877 (Iowa 1990).....	34
<i>In re Prop. Seized from McIntyre</i> , 550 N.W.2d 457, 459 (Iowa 1996).....	43
<i>In re Williams’ Est.</i> , 45 N.W.2d 146, 147-48 (Iowa 1950).....	15, 32
<i>In re Young</i> , 780 N.W.2d 726, 727 (Iowa 2010).....	13, 35
<i>James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 55-56 (1993).....	41
<i>Lefkowitz v. Turley</i> , 414 U.S. 70, 77 (1973).....	25
<i>Lefkowitz v. Cunningham</i> , 431 U.S. 801, 806 (1977).....	36
<i>Markey v. Carney</i> , 705 N.W.2d 13, 26-27 (Iowa 2005).....	52
<i>Minnesota v. Murphy</i> , 465 U.S. 420, 434 (1984).....	36
<i>One 1958 Plymouth Sedan v. Commonwealth</i> , 380 U.S. 693 (1965).....	20
<i>People v. \$1,124,905 U.S. Currency and One 1988 Chevrolet Astro Van</i> , 685 N.E. 2d 1370, 1391-92 (Ill. 1997).....	40
<i>Rakas v. Ill.</i> , 439 U.S. 128, 140 (1978).....	23
<i>Rees v. City of Shenandoah</i> , 682 N.W.2d 77, 29 (Iowa 2004).....	23
<i>Schaffer v. Frank Moyer Constr., Inc.</i> , 628 N.W.2d 11, 23 (Iowa 2001).....	52-53
<i>Simons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377, 394 (1968).....	25, 28-29, 31

<i>Spevack v. Klein</i> , 385 U.S. 511, 514 (1967).....	36
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 708 N.W.2d 361, 365 (Iowa 2006).....	43
<i>State v. Washington</i> , 832 N.W.2d 650, 662 (Iowa 2013).....	38
<i>U.S. v. \$80,180 in U.S. Currency</i> , 303 F.3d 1182 (9 th Cir. 2002).....	33
<i>U.S. v. \$133,420.00 in U.S. Currency</i> , 672 F.3d 629, 643 (9 th Cir. 2012).....	30
<i>U.S. v. \$191,910 in U.S. Currency</i> , 16 F.3d 1051 (9 th Cir. 1994).....	33
<i>U.S. v. All Assets of Statewide Auto Parts, Inc.</i> , 971 F.2d 896, 905 (2d Cir. 1992).....	30, 41
<i>U.S. v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43, 55 (1993).....	39
<i>U.S. v. Kordel</i> , 397 U.S. 1, 14 (1970).....	36
<i>U.S. v. Parcels of Land</i> , 903 F.2d 36, 44 (1 st Cir. 1990).....	30
<i>U.S. v. U.S. Currency</i> , 626 F.2d 11, 16-18 (6 th Cir. 1980).....	30
<i>Wehling v. Columbia Broadcasting System</i> , 608 F.2d 1084, 1088 (5 th Cir. 1979).....	39
<i>Wolstrom v. Buchanan</i> , 884 P.2d 687 (Ariz. 1994).....	26, 33, 37, 39
<u>Rules</u>	
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.405.....	23
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.509.....	24
<u>Statutes</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	52
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-4311(E)(2016).....	26

Iowa Code Section 572.32.....	52
Iowa Code Section 600B.25.....	52
Iowa Code Section 625.22.....	52
Iowa Code Section 809A.5.....	2
Iowa Code Section 809A.11.....	2-3, 47, 50
Iowa Code Section 809A.12.....	6, 45
Iowa Code Section 809A.12(3)(a)(1).....	2, 11
Iowa Code Section 809A.12(7).....	42-44, 49-51, 53
Iowa Code Section 809A.13.....	3, 14, 27-28
Iowa Code Section 809A.13(4).....	4, 14, 16-19, 21-23, 25-28, 30, 33, 53
Iowa Code Section 809A.13(4)(c).....	15
Iowa Code Section 809A.13(4)(d).....	22, 37
Iowa Code Section 809A.14(4)(c).....	15
Iowa Code Section 809A.14(4)(d).....	15, 22
Iowa Code Section 809A.16.....	38
Iowa Code Section 809A.16(3).....	11, 37-39

Other Authorities

Fourth Amendment of the U.S. Constitution.....	13-14, 18-23, 25-26, 30, 32, 53
Fifth Amendment of the U.S. Constitution.....	4, 18, 20-21, 24-26, 30-31, 33-40, 53
Jason Clayworth and Grant Rodgers, <i>Iowa Forfeiture: A ‘System of Legal Thievery?’</i> , Des Moines Register (Apr. 4, 2015).....	41
Joint Explanatory Statement of Titles II and III, 124 Cong. Rec. 17647 (1978)...	33
J. Bradley Horn, <i>The Reach of Iowa’s Civil Forfeiture Statute: How Far Is Too Far?</i> , 42 Drake L. Rev. 661, 685 (1993).....	34, 41
